

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	x
DAVID FLOYD, <i>et al.</i> ,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
-against-	:
	:
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, <i>et al.</i> ,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
	:
	:
-----	x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 614-6439

BELDOCK LEVINE & HOFFMAN, LLP
99 Park Avenue, Suite 1600
New York, New York 10016
(212) 490-0900

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018-1405
(212) 841-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

A. Centralized, Citywide Policies and/or Widespread Customs or Practices
Challenged by Plaintiffs..... 2

1. Policy and/or Practice of Suspicionless Stops and Frisks..... 2

2. Policy and/or Practice of Imposing Productivity Standards
and/or Quotas 3

3. Policy and/or Practice of Targeting Blacks and Latinos..... 4

4. Inadequate System/Procedures for Monitoring Officer Stop-
and-Frisk Activity 4

B. The Court’s Ruling on Defendants’ Summary Judgment Motion 5

C. Named Plaintiffs 5

D. The Putative Class Member Declarants 6

E. Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Reach a *Galvan* Stipulation with Defendants 6

III. CLASS CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE PROPOSED
CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23..... 7

A. Legal Standard 7

B. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a)..... 8

1. Plaintiffs Meet the Implied Requirement of Ascertainability..... 8

2. The Class is so Numerous that Joinder of All Members is Impracticable... 9

3. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Commonality Requirement..... 10

a. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Commonality Standard..... 11

b. The Wal-Mart “Significant Proof” Requirement Does
Not Apply to this Case 15

c.	If Wal-Mart’s Significant Proof Requirement Applies, the Proposed Class Meets It.....	17
4.	The Claims of Named Plaintiffs are Typical of the Class	20
5.	Named Plaintiffs and Proposed Class Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class	21
C.	The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2).....	23
IV.	THE <i>GALVAN</i> DOCTRINE IS INAPPLICABLE	23
V.	CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	23
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Biediger v. Quinipiac Univ.</i> , No. 3:09cv621 (SRU), 2010 WL 2017773 (D. Conn. May 20, 2010)	9
<i>Blecher v. Dep’t of Housing Preserv. & Dev.</i> , No. 92 Civ. 8760 (CSH), 1994 WL 144376 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 1994)	24
<i>Boyd v. Interstate Brands Corp.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 340 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>Brown v. City of Barre</i> , No. 5:10-cv-81, 2010 WL 514783 (D.Vt. Dec. 13, 2010).....	23
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 244 F.R.D. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Brown v Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467	12, 20
<i>Bumgarner v. NCDOC</i> , No. 5:10-CT-3166-BO, 2011 WL 4381753 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 20, 2011).....	16
<i>Casale v. Kelly</i> , 257 F.R.D. 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	passim
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Cortigano v. Oceanview Manor Home for Adults</i> , 227 F.R.D. 194 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	21
<i>D.S. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	12
<i>Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 152 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	12

Daniels v. City of New York,
198 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) passim

Davis v. Smith,
607 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1978).....24

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....22

Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)8, 17

Fair Housing of the Dakotas v. Goldmark Prop. Mgmt., Inc.,
2011 WL 4381912 (D.N.D. Sept. 20, 2011).....16

Finch v. N.Y.S. Office of Children and Family Servs.,
252 F.R.D. 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) passim

Floyd v. City of New York,
No. 08 Civ. 1034 (SAS), 2011 WL 3856515 (S.D.N.Y. August 31, 2011)1

Galvan v. Levine,
490 F.2d 1255 (2d Cir. 1973).....6, 23, 24, 25

Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... passim

Gulino v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of N.Y.,
201 F.R.D. 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)21

Han v. Sterling Nat’l. Mortg. Co., Inc.,
No. 09–CV–5589 (JFB)(AKT), 2011 WL 4344235 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2011).....16

Harris v. Initial Securities Inc.,
No. 05 Civ. 3873 (GBD), 2007 WL 703868 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007)16

Haus v. City of New York,
03-cv-04915-RWS-MHD, Dkt # 180 (S.D.N.Y. filed Aug. 31, 2011).....13, 20

Haynes v. Planet Automall, Inc.,
No. 09-CV-3880, 2011 WL 3555613 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2011)18

Hnot v. Willis Grp. Holdings Ltd.,
241 F.R.D. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)17

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....22

In re Initial Pub. Offerings Secs. Litig.
 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....7, 8, 17

In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases,
 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....12

Jermyn v. Best Buy, L.P.,
 No. 08 Civ. 214(CM), 2011 WL 4336664 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2011)12, 20

Johnson v. Brennan,
 No. 10 Civ. 4712 (CM), 2011 WL 4357376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011)8

Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig. v. Thomson Corp.,
 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011).....22

MacNamara v. City of New York,
 275 F.R.D. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)12, 20, 22

Marisol A. v. Guiliani,
 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....8, 12, 20, 21

McBean v. City of New York,
 228 F.R.D. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)12

Mental Disability Law Clinic v. Hogan,
 No. CV-06-6320 (CPS)(JO), 2008 WL 4104460 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2008).....9

Morrow v. City of Tenaha,
 No. 2-08-cv-288-TJW, 2011 WL 3847985 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2011)19, 20

N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.,
 08 Civ. 5653 (PAC), 2011 WL 3874821 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011).....10

Nat’l Law Center on Homelessness & Poverty v. New York,
 224 F.R.D. 314 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)22

Nicholson v. Williams,
 205 F.R.D. 92 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)10, 21

People United for Children, Inc. v. City of New York,
 214 F.R.D. 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)9

Robidoux v. Celani.
 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....9, 20

Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Grp., Inc.,
 No. 10-1884-CV, 2011 WL 4436284 (2d Cir. Sept. 26, 2011)8, 16

Shakhnes v. Eggleston,
740 F. Supp. 2d 602 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....20

Taylor v. Housing Auth. of New Haven,
257 F.R.D. 23 (D. Conn. 2009).....9

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.,
546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008).....7

Van Orden v. Meyers,
No. 4:09CV00971 AGF, 2011 WL 4600688 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 30, 2011).....17

Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
244 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011)..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... passim

U.S. Const. amend IV 1, 3

U.S. Const. amend. XIV passim
